categories between level 1 and level 2 and no movement from or into level 3. For more information about
royalty receivable, please refer to note 17.

The fair value of the royalty receivable is determined using the discounted future cash flows that are
dependent on the following unobservable inputs: forecast sales volumes, coal prices and fluctuations in
foreign exchange rates. The forecast sales volumes are based on the internally maintained budgets, five year
business plan and life of mine models. The forecast coal prices and long term exchange rates are based on
external data consistent with the data used for impairment assessments. The risk-adjusted post-tax discount
rate used to determine the future cash flows is 10.5%. The estimated fair value would increase if the sales
volumes and coal prices were higher and if the Australian dollar weakens against the US dollar. The
estimated fair value would also increase if the risk adjusted discount rate was lower.

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity analysis of royalty receivable. This analysis assumes
that all other variables remain constant.

Coal price Fair value increase (decrease)

Year ended 31 December

Six months
ended

30 June

2015 2016 2017 2018

A$M A$M A$M A$M

+10% 18 17 18 18
-10% (18) (17) (18) (18)

Exchange rates Fair value increase (decrease)

Year ended 31 December

Six months
ended

30 June

2015 2016 2017 2018

A$M A$M A$M A$M

+10% (16) (16) (17) (16)
-10% 20 19 19 20

APPENDIX IA ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE GROUP

– IA-117 –

Discount rates Fair value increase (decrease)

Year ended 31 December

Six months
ended

30 June

2015 2016 2017 2018

A$M A$M A$M A$M

+10% (6) (5) (5) (4)
-10% 6 5 5 4

35. BUSINESS COMBINATION AND CHANGES INTERESTS IN JOINT OPERATIONS

(i) Moolarben Coal Joint Venture 1% acquisition

On 30 March 2015, Moolarben Coal Mine Pty Ltd, a 100% owned subsidiary of the Company acquired
an additional 1% interest in the Moolarben Coal Joint Venture (“Moolarben JV”) owned by Hanwha Resources
(Australia) Pty Ltd (“Hanwha”). The Moolarben JV is accounted for as a joint operation. With the 1%
acquisition the Group now holds an 81% interest in the Moolarben JV. The cash consideration paid was A$20
million.

The accounting for the acquisition of the additional 1% interest in Moolarben JV has been determined